09-CV-81092 in the United States District 

Court, Southern District of Florida, Miami Division, under your name, Florida Bar 

number and e-mail address while you were employed by Rothstein, Rosenfeldt & Adler 

("RRA"). 

3. Admit that the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No. 09-CV-81092 is two 

hundred thirty-four (234) pages, contains six hundred forty-four (644) paragraphs and 

one hundred fifty-six (156) counts. 

EFTA00722583

Epstein v. Rothstein. et al. 
Case No. 50 2009CA040800XXXXMB AG 
Epstein's First Request for Admissions to Edwards 
Page 2 of 8 

4. Admit that you never previously filed any complaint as a civil attorney with 

more than fifty (50) counts prior to the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No.

[...]

is incorrectly identified as Jane Doe 101. 

40. Admit that •. is not on any "list" of victims provided to Epstein or his 

attorneys as alleged in paragraph 19 of the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No. 09-CV-

81092. 

41. Admit that the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No. 09-CV-81092 alleges one 

hundred fifty-six (156) counts against Epstein that correlate to one hundred fifty-six 

different times LM allegedly went to Epstein's house. 

42. Admit that in her September 24, 2009 deposition LM testified under oath 

(at pages 74, 126 and 164) she went to Epstein's house either more than fifty (50) times 

or more than seventy (70) times, but never testified in deposition or answered a 

discovery request indicating that she had been to Epstein's house on one hundred fifty-

six (156) occasions. 

43. Admit there was no factual basis to assert one hundred fifty-six (156) 

counts against Epstein in the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No. 09-CV-81092. 

44. Admit that the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No. 09-CV-81092 was never 

served on Jeffrey Epstein. 

45. Admit that the Complaint (DE #1) in Case No. 09-CV-81092 was shown to